

No. 06-1595

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal
Center

May 2008

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA TSIROS *
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment
Advisory Council

* Admitted only in MD;
practice supervised by
Partners of the Firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT MERE PASSIVE COOPERATION IN AN EMPLOYER-INITIATED INTERNAL EEO INVESTIGATION DOES NOT RISE TO THE LEVEL OF PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER TITLE VII'S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION..... | 9 |
| A. An Employer-Initiated Internal Investigation Is Not An "Investigation, Proceeding, Or Hearing" Under Title VII's Anti-Retaliation Provision | 9 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit Was Correct That Opposition Requires More Than Mere Cooperation In An Employer-Initiated Internal Investigation..... | 16 |
| II. AFFIRMING THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION BELOW WOULD SERVE THE PURPOSES OF TITLE VII BY MAINTAINING A FRAMEWORK FOR PROTECTION THAT IS BROAD IN SCOPE WHILE STILL BALANCING IMPORTANT EMPLOYER INTERESTS. | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. The Suggestion That Retaliation Against Witnesses In Employer-Initiated Internal Investigations Would Dramatically Increase Is Greatly Exaggerated And Extending Protection Under Section 704(a) May Serve To Chill Proactive Employer Investigations | 20 |
| B. Extending Protection Based On The Facts Of This Case Is Unnecessary Because Broad Protection Already Exists Under Section 704(a) | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Index Journal Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 441 (4th Cir. 1981)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989) | 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Clover v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gilooly v. Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Glover v. South Carolina Law Enforcement Division</i> , 170 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Kotcher v. Rosa & Sullivan Appliance Center</i> , 957 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1992) | 16 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Moore v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 9, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| <i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Pastran v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 210 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Silver v. KCA, Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1978)..... | 11 |
| <i>Trent v. Valley Electric Association, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Valentin-Almeyda v. Municipality of Aguadilla</i> , 447 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001). | 16 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)..... | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| EEOC Compliance Manual § 2: Thresh- old Issues, #2-II-A-5 All Statutes: Retaliation..... | 17, 18 |
| EEOC Compliance Manual § 8: Re- taliation, #2-B Protected Activity: Opposition | 18 |
